

Nottinghamshire Police and Crime Commissioner – Notice of Decision

AUTHOR:	Briony Verma
TELEPHONE NUMBER:	Ext. 31018391
EMAIL ADDRESS:	briony.verma@notts.police.uk
DECISION OR INFORMATION:	Decision
DATE RECEIVED:*	21.02.24
REF: * (to be inserted by the OPCC)	2024.008

TITLE: Prevention work in schools

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY:

The purpose of this notice is to seek approval to uplift funding of domestic abuse prevention work in schools, currently ran by Equation in the City and the County. The project is joint commissioned with Nottinghamshire County Council who are the lead commissioner under the Inter-Authority Agreement. The financial breakdown for 2022/2023, 2023/2024 and 2024/2025 is as follows:

Commissioning	Year 1	Year 2	Year 3	Total contribution
Organisation(s)	(2022/3)	(2023/4)	(2024/5)	
Nottinghamshire Office of the Police & Crime Commissioners	£150,000	£200,000	£200,000 + £100,000 city uplift	£650,000

The local authorities will undertake a compliant procurement process.

INFORMATION IN SUPPORT OF DECISION: (eg report or business case)

The delivery of a Domestic Abuse Prevention Programme (mixed model) for Primary, Secondary and Special Schools for Nottinghamshire from 1 April 2022 to 31 March 2025. This will be offered across age groups and delivered in a series of programmes for cohorts that include:

- Key Stage 2: Year 5 + Year 6 pupils (GREAT programme)
- Key Stage 3: Year 7, 8 + 9 pupils (EQUATE programme)
- Specialist provision for Special Schools.

• Targeted projects for small groups of young men and women where need identified (Your Choices and Know More).

The programme also includes training for professionals (teacher twilight sessions) and provision of a professional toolkit (My Connections) for working with young people who are causing harm in their intimate or family relationships.

Nottinghamshire Police and Crime Commissioner – Notice of Decision

Expanding the healthy relationships in schools provision is part of the commitment within the commissioner's Police and Crime Plan.

Confirmation of verbal agreement is sought for 2022-3. The funding is to be awarded as already agreed through the Inter-Authority Agreement with Nottinghamshire County Council and the Partnership Agreement with the City Council.

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

The total of £650,000 will be funded from the commissioning budget.

Signature: Chief Finance Officer	REDACTED	
Date:	23.02.24	

Is any of the supporting information classified as non-public or confidential information?**	Yes		No	
If yes, please state under which category from the guidance**				
DECISION:				
Retrospective approval for £150,000 for 22/23 and approval to award funding of £500,000 for domestic abuse prevention work in schools for the county and city.				

OFFICER APPROVAL	.:
I have been consulted about the proposal and confirm that the appropriate advice has been taken into account in the preparation of this report. I am satisfied that this is an appropriate request to be submitted to the Police and Crime Commissioner.	
Signature: Chief Executive	Mede
Date:	23.02.24
request to be submitte Signature: Chief Executive	d to the Police and Crime Commissioner.

DECLARATION:

** See guidance on non-public information

Nottinghamshire Police and Crime Commissioner – Notice of Decision

I confirm that I do not have any disclosable pecuniary interests in this decision and I take the decision in compliance with the Code of Conduct for the Nottinghamshire Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner. Any interests are indicated below:

The above request has my approval

Signature: Nottinghamshire Police & Crime Commissioner	Caroline Henry
Date:	01.03.2024